
• .. 
. 

DEP-069 02/19 G122022-01 
CONTRACT BETWEEN 

Stockton University 
(Name of Contractor) 

AND 

LI22022-I 

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
BY AND FOR 

THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

CONTRACT NUMBER: BA22-035

TABLE OF SECTION IN GE ER1\L TERMS AND CONDl170N · I. Contract Award Data and Signa,tur�sII. Compliance with Existing Laws and Policies!JI. InsuranceJV. IndemnificationV. Assignments and SubcontractsVI. Availability ofFundsVII. Procurement StandardsVIII. Property Management StandardsIX. Method of PaymentX. Matching and Cost Sharing RequirementsXT. T nterest on Advance Payments and Disallowed Costs XII. Financial and Performance ReportingXIII. Monitoring PerformanceXIV. Audit RequirementsXV. Contract AmendmentXVI. XVII. XVIII. XIX. 
xx. XXI. XXII. 

Closeout Procedures Tennination, Expiration, and Suspension Access to Records Record Retention Approvals and Authorizations Miscellaneous Provisions Exhibit I Mandatory Equal Opportunity Language 
ATTACHMENTS* 

(General Terms & Conditions) Page I of \9 

A. A-1.,A-l-A.
Additional Provisions and Special M odifications ............................ , .. • -1 yes Ono Additional Provisions for Federally Funded Contracts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . X .yes B no Certification of Lobbying and Disclosure of Lobbying Activities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x yes no [Reserved for Future Use]A-2. A-3A-4.A-4-A.B.B-1.B-2.C.D.D-1.D-2.E.

F. G. H-1.H-2.H-3.H-4.H-5.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Funded Contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dyes 1B) no Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Funded Projects .................... Dyes� noNon-Disclosure Agreement - CDBG Funded Projects ............... _ . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 yes x no Approved Project Budget. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12:] yes no Itemization and Justification of Budget. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12:] yes § no Approved Advance Payment ................................................. 12:] yes no Expenditure Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12:J yes no Scope of Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12:] yes O no Project Requirements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12:J yes B no Contractor's Proposal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . IE! yes no (El Governing Body Resolution O Corporate Resolution D Certified Resolution . . . . IE) yes D no Subcontractor List ......................................................... 12:] yes Ono [Reserved for Future Use] Chapter 51 - Vendor Certification and Disclosure of Political Contributions (2 years) . . . Dyes IE] no Ownership Disclosure Form ................. ................................ Dyes IE] no Chapter 271 - Vendor Certification and Political Contribution Disclosure Form ........ Dyes IE] no Source Disclosure Form ...................................................... 12:J yes Ono Disclosure of Investment Activities in Iran ...................................... 0 yes (El no 
*Wherever this contract form, including any attachments, presents alternatives, choices must be indicated as follows: An "X" withinbrackets or on a blank line shall indicate selection of the particular alternative. " A" or • ••• " (a dashed line) shall indicate that noinformation is to be entered on a particular blank line. No blanks may remain just prior to execution, except in the signature block on Attachment C. 























































DEP-069 ATTACHMENT A-I 
02/19 Page 3 of 3 

VII. Environmental Rcgulatorv Compliance
A. The Contractor shall not begin any implementation work under this contract until the required environmental

review process, if applicable, is completed in compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act
(NEPA), 42 U.S.C. 4321, et seq., its implementing regulations, 40 CFR Part t 500-1508, and other
applicable Federal Agency NEPA requirements. Further, the Contractor shall not begin any implementation
work under this contract until compliance with the Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. 153 l ,  et seq., and
the National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. 470, et seq., if applicable, iscompleted.

B. The Contractor shall comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean
Air Act (42 U.S.C. 740 I-7671 q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33
U.S.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency am! the Regional Office of
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

VIII. Procurement of Recovered Materials
The Contractor and any subcontractors must comply with Section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as
amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) (42 U.S.C. 6962). The requirements of
Section 6002 include procuring only items designated in guidelines of the Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) at 40 CFR Part 247 that contain the highest percentage ofrecovered materials practicable, consistent with
maintaining a satisfactory level of competition, where the purchase price of an item exceeds $10,000 or the value
of the quantity acquired during the preceding fscal year exceeded $10,000; procuring solid waste management
services in a manner that maximizes energy and resource recovery; and establishing an affirmative procurement
program for procurement ofrecovered materials identified in the EPA guidelines.

IX. Federal Funding of Conferences
The Contractor certifies that no Federal funds shall be used to sponsor or fund in whole or in part a meeting,
convention, conference, or training seminar that is conducted in, or that otherwise uses the rooms, facilities or
services of, a place of public accommodation that does not meet the requirements of the fire prevention and 
control guidelines described in Section 29 of the Federal Fire Prevention and Control Act of 1974 (15 U.S.C. 
2225). 

X. Additional Provisions





require for the supervision of such compliance, and that it will otherwise assist the 
administering agency in the discharge of the agency's primary responsibility for 
securing compliance. 

The applicant further agrees that it will refrain from entering into any contract or 
contract modification subject to Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, 
with a contractor debarred from, or who has not demonstrated eligibility for, 
Government contracts and federally assisted construction contracts pursuant to 
the Executive Order and will carry out such sanctions and penalties for violation of 
the equal opportunity clause as may be imposed upon contractors and 
subcontractors by the administering agency or the Secretary of Labor pursuant to 
Part 11, Subpart D of the Executive Order, In addition, the applicant agrees that if it 
fails or refuses to comply with these undertakings, the administering agency may 
take any or all of the following actions: Cancel, terminate, or suspend in whole or 
in part this grant (contract, loan, insurance, guarantee); refrain from extending any 
further assistance to the applicant under the program with respect to which the 
failure or refund occurred until satisfactory assurance of future compliance has 
been received from such applicant: and refer the case to the Department of Justice 
for appropriate legal proceedings. 

V. DAVIS-BACON ACT, 40 U.S.C. 3141 3148, AS AMENDED
When required by Federal program legislation, all prime construction contracts in excess 
of$ 2,000 shall be done in compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141 3144, 
and 3146 3148) and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 5 as may be applicable. The 
contractor shall comply with 40 U.S.C. 3141 3144, and 3146-3148 and the requirements
of 29 C.F.R. pt. 5 as applicable. Contractors are required to pay wages to laborers and
mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing wages specified in a wage determination
made by the Secretary of Labor. Additionally, contractors are required to pay wages not 
less than once a week.

VI, COPELAND ANTI_KICK-BACK ACT 
Where applicable, the Contractor must comply w�h Copeland "Anti Kickback' Act ( 40 
U.S.C. 3145), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3, 
"Contractors and Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work Financed in Whole 
or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States"). 
a. Contractor. The Contractor shall comply with 18 U.S.C. § 874, 40 U.S.C. § 3145, and 

the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt  3 as may be applicable, which are incorporated by 
reference into the OGS centralized contract.

b. Subcontracts. The Contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the 
clause above and such other clauses as FEMA may by appropriate instructions
require, and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in
any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for the
compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with all of these contract
clauses.

c. Breach. A breach of the clauses above may be grounds for termination of the OGS 
centralized contract, and for debarment as a Contractor and subcontractor as 
provided in 29 C.F.R. § 5.12.

VII. CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT, 40 U.S.C. 3701 3708
Where applicable, all contracts awarded by the non Federal entity in excess of $ 
100,000 that involve the employment of mechanics or laborers must comply with 40 
U.S.C. 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR 
Parts).
(1) Overtime requirements. No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the 

contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics 
shall require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or 
she is employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek
unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than one
and one haW times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty hours
in such workweek.

(2) Violation: liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages. In the event of any violation
of the clause set forth in paragraph (b){1) of this section the contractor and any 
subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition,
such contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the United States (in the case of 
work done under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to such District or
to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be 
computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen
and guards, employed in violation of the clause set forth in paragraph {b)(1) of this
section, in the sum of $27 for each calendar day on which such individual was 
required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of forty hours 
without payment of the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in paragraph
{b )( 1) of this section.

(3) Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages. The unauthorized user shall
upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the 
Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on
account of work performed by the contractor or subcontractor under any such
contract or any other Federal contract with the same prime contractor, or any other
federally assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards 
Act, which is held by the same prime contractor, such sums as may be determined 
to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid 

wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (b )(2) 
of this section. 

(4) Subcontracts. The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the
clauses set forth in paragraph (b)(1) through (4) of this section and also a clause 
requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower lier subcontracts. 
The prime contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any subcontractor or 
lower tier subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs {b){1) through (4) of
this section.

VIII. RIGHTS TO INVENTIONS MADE UNDER A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT
If the Federal award meets the definition of "funding agreement" under 37 CFR § 401,2
(a) and the recipient or subrecipient wishes to enter into a contract with a small business 
firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or
performance of experimental, developmental. or research work under that '1unding
agreement," the recipient or subrecipient must comply with the requirements of 37 CFR 
Part 401, 'Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business 
Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,' and any 
implementing regulations issued by the awarding agency 

IX. CLEAN AIR ACT, 42 U.S.C. 7401-7671Q, AND THE FEDERAL WATER
POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, 33 U.S.C.1251-1387, AS AMENDED
Where applicable, Contract and subgrants of amounts inexcess of $150,000, must
comply with the following:
Clean Air Act
1. The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations 

issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq.
2. The contractor agrees to report each violation to the Division of Purchase and

Property and understands and agrees that the Division of Purchase and Property 
will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection 
Agency Regional Office. 

3. The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding 
$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. 

Federal Water Pollution Control Act 
1. The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations 

issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 
1251 et seq. 

2. The contractor agrees to report each violation to the Division of Purchase and
Property and understands and agrees that the Division of Purchase and Property
will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection
Agency Regional Office.

3. The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding
$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.

X. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION (EXECUTIVE ORDERS 12549 AND 12689)
(1)This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt 180 and 2 C.F.R.

pt. 3000. As such, the contractor is required to verify that none of the contractor's
principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995) or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. §
180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2
C.F R. § 180.935).

(2)The contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and2 C.F.R. pt. 3000,
subpart C, and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any
lower tier covered transaction it enters into. 

(3) This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by the State or 
authorized user. If it is later determined that the contractor did not comply with 2 
C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies 
available to the State or authorized user, the Federal Government may pursue
available remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/or debarment.

(4) The bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of2 C.F.R. pt. 180,
subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout
the period of any contract that may arise from this offer. The bidder or proposer
further agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier
covered transactions,

XI. BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT, 31 U.S.C.1352
Contractors that apply or bid for an award exceeding $100,000 must file the required 
certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal 
appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to 
influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or
employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with
obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352.
Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in
connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier
to tier up to the non Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up 
to the recipient who in turn will forward the certification(s) to the awarding agency. 

Page 2 of 3 

APPENDIX ATTACHMENT A-I 
Page 2 of 3 



XII. PROHIBITION ON CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND VIDEO
SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR EQUIPEMENT

(a) Recipienls and subrecipients are prohibited from obligating or expending loan or 
grant funds to: 
(1) Procure or obtain; 
(2) Extend or renew a contract to procure or obtain; or 
(3) Enter into a contract (or extend or renew a contract) to procure or obtain 

equipment, services, or systems that uses covered telecommunications 
equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, 
or as critical technology as part of any system. As descrtbed in Public Law 115--

232, section 889, covered telecommunications equipment is 
telecommunications equipment produced by Huawei Technologies Company or 
ZTE Corporation (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities). 
(i) For the purpose of public safety, security of government facilities, physical

securtty surveillance of crttical infrastructure, and other national securtty
purposes, video surveillance and telecommunications equipment
produced by Hytera Communications Corporation, Hangzhou Hikvision
Digital Technology Company, or Dahua Technology Company (or any 
subsidiary or affiliate of such entities). 

(ii) Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such 
entities or using such equipment. 

(iii) Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services
produced or provided by an entity that the Secretary of Defense, in 
consultation with the Director of the National Intelligence or the Director of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation, reasonably believes to be an entity 
owned or controlled by, or otherwise connected to, the government of a 
covered foreign country. 

Page 3 of 3 

APPENDIX ATTACHMENT A-I 
Page 3 of 3 













DEP-069 

02/19 

CONTRACT 
BETWEEN 

Stockton University 
(Name of Contractor) 

AND 
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

BY AND FOR 
THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

CONTRACT NUMBER: BA22-035 

ITEMIZATION AND JUSTIFICATION OF BUDGET 

A TT A CHM ENT B-1 

Page I of 5 

If neither Attachment D -Scope of Services, nor Attachment D-2 -Contractor's Proposal, provides an itemization, explanation, 
and justification for the Approved Project Budget, they must be provided on this Attachment B-1, comprising 5 page(s), 
including this page. 

Note: The Project Budget Justification Table on the following page is an updated version of the salary 
information submitted in the proposal (Attachment 0-2), and same is the basis of the salary information 
shown in Attachment B's Item A and within the enclosed Attachment B Worksheet. 



Project Budget Justification Table Attachment B-1 

Money Island Monitoring Year One 
Position Titles Task 1 Task2 Task3 Task4 Tasks Task6 Total Hourly Rate 

Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours W/Benefits 

Executive Director/Principle Geologist 2 2 $215.58 

Assistant Director/Project Manager 18 14 16 14 14 24 100 $120.74 

Geotechnical/Hydrographic Coordinator 22 14 28 24 7 95 $116.57 

Office Manager 7 7 $59.02 

Field Crew Coordinator 21 14 28 28 91 $68,3S 

Staff Technica n 28 14 14 56 $56.34 

Field Technican 28 14 28 70 $53.66 

GIS/Geospatial Analyst 7 28 28 28 35 126 $62.12 

Surveyor Pl5 2 2 $32.94 

Temporary Employment Specialist 32 16 48 $22.40 

Temporary Employment Specialist 16 16 32 $22.40 

Research Vessel Captain USCG 16 16 $128.13 

Marine Technican Specialist 16 16 $88.71 

SALARIES & BENEFITS BY TASK $10,829.03 $11,744.61 $8,437.67 $2,103.48 $8,929.81 $8,232.56 $50,277.98 CRC PROJECT 

F/S Supplemental SALARIES 

SU Data Scientist (F/S) 16 16 $69.97 

SU Faculty Engineer Advisor (F/S) 120 120 $49.41 

Money Island Monitoring Year Two 
Position Titles Task 1 Task2 Task3 Task4 Tasks Task6 Total Hourly Rate 

Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours W/Benefits 

Executive Director/Principle Geologist 2 2 $215.58 

Assistant Director/Project Manager 21 14 16 14 14 24 100 $120.74 

Geotechnical/Hydrographic Coordinator 20 14 28 24 7 95 $116.57 

Office Manager 7 7 $59.02 

Field Crew Coordinator 21 14 28 28 91 $68.35 

StaffTechnican 28 14 14 56 $56.34 

Field Technican 28 14 28 70 $53.66 

GIS/Geospatial Analyst 7 28 28 28 35 126 $62.12 

Surveyor Pl5 2 2 $32.94 

Temporary Employment Specialist 32 14 48 $22.40 

Temporary Employment Specialist 14 14 32 $22.40 

Research Vessel Captain USCG 16 16 $128.13 

Marine Technican Specialist 16 16 $88.71 

SALARIES & BENEFITS BY TASK $10,829.03 $11,744.61 $8,437.67 $2,103.48 $8,929.81 $8,232.56 $50,277.98 CRC PROJECT 

F/S Supplemental SALARIES 

SU Data Scientist (F/S) 16 16 $69.97 

SU Faculty Engineer Advisor (F/S) 120 120 $49.41 

Std Indirect Rate= 10% applied to all staff salaries, supplies, travel, equipment & boat use (rentals) 

Std Indirect Rate = 10% applied to first $25,000 of subcontractor total of $80,000 

Fringe Rate of 0.6105 is State and University Determined Applied to All Full Time Staff & Faculty, TES Rate is 0.0765 

Note: Faculty/Staff Supplemental are noted by SU & (F/S) designation in position titles table above 

A TT A CHM ENT B-1 

Page 2 of 5 



Summary of Hourly Rates & Hours 
Organization/Project Professional Title 

Stockton University CRC 

Money Island Monitoring (2yrs) 

Executive Director/Principle Geologist 

Assistant IJirector/Project Manager 

Geotechnical/Hydrographic Coordinator 

Office Manager 

Field Crew Coordinator 

Staff Technican 

Field Technican 

GIS/Geospatial Analyst 

Surveyor PLS 

Temporary Employment Specialist 

Temporary Employment Specialist 

Research Vessel Captain USCG OUPV Lie 

Marine Technican Specialist 

SU Faculty Engineer Advisor (F/S) 

SU Data Scientist (F/S) 

American Littoral Society 

Money Island Monitoring (2yrs) 

Habitat Program Director/Coastal Ecologist 

Habitat Restoration Project Manager 

Habitat Restoration Coordinator 

Habitat Restoration Technician 

Communications Manger 

Executive Director 

Financial Director 

Principal wildlife Biologist 

Wildlife Biologist 

Wildlife Technician 

Please note: CRC Staff Benefits Rate is 0.6105 as per State and University 

Faculty/Staff Supplemental Benefits Rate is 0.0765 

Rate Hours 

W/Benefits 

$215.58 4 

$120.74 200 

$116.57 190 

$59.02 14 

$68.35 182 

$56.34 112 

$53.66 140 

$62.12 252 

$32.94 4 

$22.40 96 

$22.40 64 

$128.13 32 

$88.71 32 

$49.41 120 

$69.97 32 

$61.99 162 

$40.40 228 

$27.66 208 

$19.69 306 

$34.90 16 

$67.87 8 

$57.42 39 

$120 80 

$80.00 120 

$50.00 296 

A TT A CHM ENT B-1 

Page 3 of 5 



Attachment B-1 Worksheet Page 1 of 2 

Stockton Document 1: Rates and Hours 
(Rates and Hours document included In contract under Attachment B 1) 

Breakdown of Stockton Rates/ONE. YR Hours 

Reg.imt "hrs= Hourly R�te K hrs= 
Fring amt x hrs: 1 year of 1 yr of Pers. 

1 year of Personnel Costs/Salaries 
Hourly Rate Fringe% Fringe Amt Fringe Benefits Reg Amt Costs/Salaries Hours + Frlnae Benefits 

E>�tDlr 215.5800 0.6105 $131.61 $263.22 $83.97 $167.94 2 $43Ll6 
,\,�t Dir 120.7400 0.6105 $73.71 $7,371.18 $47.03 $4,702.82 100 512.074.0CT 
Gt!Ul�(t, 116.5700 0.6105 $71.17 $6,760.77 $45.40 $4,313,38 95 $1\,07- 15 
(lie Mngr 59.0200 0.6105 $36.03 $252.22 $22.99 $160.92 7 $413..l-l 

Fld Coard 68.3500 0.6105 $41.73 $3,797.22 $26.62 $2,422.63 91 56.219,65 
)ID.ff Tech 56.3400 0.6105 $34.40 $1,926.15 $21.94 $1,228.89 56 $3,155 0� 
Fld Tech 53.6600 0.6105 $32.76 $2,293.16 $20.90 $1,463.04 70 $3,756.20 
uisAnalys 62.1200 0.6105 $37.92 $4,778,46 $24.20 $3,048.66 126 $7,827 12 
1uo,eyor 32.9400 0.6105 $20.11 $40.22 $12.83 $25.66 2 565,ijK 

TC.Hill Emp 22.4000 0.6105 $13.68 $656.41 $8.72 $418.79 48 Sl,075.2( 
lcmp Emp 22.4000 0.6105 $13.68 $437.61 $8.72 $279.19 32 S71.6.8fl 
Vessel Capt 128.1300 0.6105 $78.22 $1,251.57 $49.91 $798.51 16 S2,0SO.U8 
Marine Tech 88.7100 0.6105 $54.16 $866.52 $34.55 $552,84 16 $1.419.!6 
Fae Eng (F/S) 49.4100 0.0765 $3.78 $453.58 $45.63 $5,475,62 120 S5,92S.10 
Data Science l�/5) 69.9700 0.0765 SS.35 $85.64 $64.62 Sl,033.88 16 51,l 19.52 

$31,233.93 $26,092.77 Subtotal: 1 Yr Item A. ,57,326.10 

TOlill: 2 Yrs B-1 llem A. $114,653.40 

Subtotal: 1 Yr Item A. IC lat 10�) SS1H2.67 

Total: 2 Yrs 8-1 llem A. IC (at 10%) $11,46'>.3.4 

A TT A CHM ENT B-1 

Page 4 of 5 



Attachment B-1 Worksheet Page 2 of 2 

Stockton Document 2: PROPOSAL 
[Proposal included in contract under Attachment 0-2) 

Breakdown of Proposed First Year {of Two Year Project, Same Scope for Second Year) 

Proposal category 
Proposal category Amt-YR 
T.isk Group ONE 

Salaries (CRC + F /5/ To�l S1L815.58 Pleast Nore: 111e above salary/hours breakdown 
(Note: Proposal's salaries' totals include fringe + all IC) Task2 $14,356.00 {under Document l} Is an updated version of what 

Task3 $16,381.74 
was submitted in the proposal (Attachment D-2} and 

Task4 $3,625.20 
as shown herein under Document 2. 111erefore, the 

Tasks $9,494.29 
above udpated salary Information Is reflected In the Task6 SB.746.74 

564,419.55 contmct. 

Other Cosl3: 

Equipment Maintenance Task 1 $1,200.00 
Task 2 $4,760.00 
Task 3 $6,800.00 
Task4 $30.00 
Task 5 $100.00 
Task 6 $30.00 
Total EU Yrl $12,920.00 

Travel Task 1 $450.00 
Task 2 $225.00 
Task3 $300.00 
Task4 $75.00 
Tasks $0.00 
Task6 $0.00 
Total Trav Yrl $1,050.00 

Expendable Supplies Task 1 $100.00 
Task 2 $100.00 
Task 3 $1,020.00 
Task4 $0.00 
Tasks $0.00 
Task6 $0.00 
Total ExpSu Yrl $1,ZZO.00 

Boat Task 1 $1,040.00 
Task 2 $2,080.00 
Task 3 $1,280.00 
Task4 $0.00 
Task 5 $0.00 
Task 6 $0.00 
Total Boat Yrl $4,400.00 

Subtotal: 1 Yr Other Costs $19,590.00 

Total: 2 yrs Other Costs $39,180.00 

2 yrs Other Costs IC (at 10") $3,918.00 

Consultants and Subcontractors: 
Contractor Task 1 $0.00 

Task 2 $0.00 
Task 3 $0.00 
Task4 $40,000.00 
Task 5 $0.00 
Task 6 $0.00 

Subtotal: 1 Yr Contractor $40,000.00 

Total: 2 Yrs Conttam>r $80,000.00 

$25,000 ellg Consultant IC (at 10") $2,500.00 

A TT A CHM ENT B-1 

Page 5 of 5 



DEP-069 
02/19 

CONTRACT 
BETWEEN 

Stockton University 
(Name of Contractor) 

AND 

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
BY AND FOR 

THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

CONTRACT NUMBER: BA22-035 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

ATTACHMENT D 
Page 1 of 2 

The Scope of Services for this Contract incorporates the Contractor's proposal, as approved by the Department (Attachment D-2); 
any project requirements delineated in Attachment D-1, Project Requirements; and any modifications, amendments, and 
additions thereto. In case of conflict among the provisions of Attachments D, D-1, and 0-2, the order of priority shall be:( I) 
Attachment 0-1, Project Requirements, (2) Attachment 0, Scope of Services, (3) Attachment D-2, Contractor's Proposal. This 
Attachment D comprises 2 page(s), including this page. 

The NJDEP Superslcrm Sandy Blue Acr,,s Buyout Program (SSBfl.BP) was awarded FEMA Haz-.rd Mitigation GranLPrngram funds for the acquisition, domolitton an:! reslorallon or
llood-prone properties within-the Money Island-section (western .side of) of Downe Township In Cumberland Counly, NJ. Thi� amtract is for post-Qlnstructlon rnonltorfng &&rv1ces 
required under NJ General Pe<mlt 24 (No.0604-21-0006,1 LlJP210001) issued In August 2021 for the project's re<1ora1ion constn;ction.aclfvltles Resl0ratlon coostruction was compleled 
In March 2022. Tl]e monllOrlng will assess the efficacy of the c,mstrucled measures, as detailed in lho Monitoring and Adaptive Management Plan. which was included in the appllt:.!lion 
submittal of the aforementioned General Permit 24 and developed based on feedback and guidance from federal and state agencies. 

Stockton's tasks and completion deadlines are oullined as follows 

YEAR ONE 
Timellne: YEAR ONE's monitoring includes a serii,s or monitoring Intervals, occurring duririg months 1-3, months 6-10, and months 12-15, with data analysis occumng between months 
10-16 and the annual data collection and monftnring report being preµared and finalized between months 13-16. 

Task One: 
•site Assessment 
•perform detailed lopographic surveys including beach profiles and bathymetric studies 

Task Two: 
•perform RTK GPS surveys, static scan and UDar scans of structures 
•conduct multi beam sonar and side scans surveys of submerged structures and bottom condilions 

Task Three: 
·install wave gauges to measure wind and weather conditions 

Task Four: 
,.Survey ho�eshoe crab spawning densities during spawning season 
•weekly monitoring of horseshoe crab egg clusters during spawning season 
•Monitor for impinged horseshoe crabs every 2 days during spawning season 
•classify breakwater marine life 
•conduct surveys or red knots at least once every 3 days during May through migratory season at both high and low tides 

Task Five: 
•Download collected field data 
•Prepare data for analysis using ARCGIS MATLAB and other programs 
• Analyze dam 

Task Six: 
•create and submit final report to include: 
-DEM's elevation change maps 
-Cross-sections 
-Visual displays of structural changes calculating shoreline position and beach volume changes for presentation 
-Combined Abiotic and Biotic monitoring results 

YEAR TWO: 
Tlmellno: YEAR TWQ's mon�oring includes a series or monitoring intervals, ocaJning during months 13-15, months 17-21, and months 23 26. with data analysis and annual reporting 
conc!Udlng during month 27 If the FEMA-HMGP-DR-4086-NJ.077-R grant is not extended Jo June 14, 2024, but a period of performance eKlension is approved lo a dale prior to June 
14, 2024, YEAR lWO's limeline will extend to the dale of the approved period of peiformance expiration dale. 

All Tasks: YEAR ON E's Tasks (One through Six) will be repeated in YEAR lWO If Iha FEMA-HMGP-DR-4086-NJ-077-R grant is not extended to June 14, 2024, but a period of 
performance elr.tl!nslon fs approved ro a dale prior to June 14, 2024, Stockton will complete the extent of YEAR TWO tasks based on the Money Island Post Restora'ion Project 
MQnlloring Tlme'ine In Atlachmenl D. In addition, YEAR TWO data reducllon, analys!s, annual report, and final reporting will be provided based on the oxto.nt of monitoring completed 

NJDEP will be available lo attend meefings, review drafts, and respond to inquiries, as needed. 

Product Deliverables: 
Stockton will provide quarterly performance reports on project progress 
Stockton University will compile all field collected data All monitoring and field collected data will be made available to DEP. 
Stocklon University will also download, reduce and analyze all the field data collecled and prepare a final raport for YEAR ONE displaying and summarizing the monitoring results, This 
effort will be repeated in YEAR TWO of lhe monitoring and provide analysis of YEAR TWO data collected, as well as final reporting summarizing the overall results of the 
post-<:onstruction monitoring 

NJDEP will consider Stockton lo have satisfied its obligations under this contract via the submission of quarterly and annual reporting, which NJDEP will evaluate and assess 

ADDAPAGE 







DEP-069 
02/19 

CONTRACT 
BETWEEN 

Stockton University 
(Name of Contractor) 

AND 

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
BY AND FOR 

THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

CONTRACT NUMBER: BA22-035 

CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL 

ATTACHMENT D-2 
Page I of 7 

The Contractor's project proposal as approved by the Department and comprising 7 page(s), including this page, is incorporated into 
this Contract as this Attachment D-2. Except as modified, amended, or supplemented by this contract, this Attachment 
D-2 describes the assignment tasks and project work units which the Contractor shall perform and deliver pursuant to this contract.

See attached proposal provided by Stockton University. 







BUDGET 

PROJECT AREA ASSESSMENT - MONITORING YEAR ONE 

Task 1 MONEY ISLAND BEACH PROFILES & BATHYMETRIC SEMI-ANNUAL SURVEYS (6 & 
12MONTHS 

Work includes a site visit to begin assessment of conditions on the ground, followed by detailed topographic 
surveys including beach profiles and bathymetric studies of nearshore and including the nearby Nantuxent 
channel. 

Salaries 
Equipment Use 
Travel 
Expendable Supplies 
Boat 
Total Task IA 

$11,815.58 
$ 1,200.00 
$ 450.00 
$ 100.00 
$ 1,040.00 
$14,605.58 

Task 2 MONEY ISLAND BREAKWATER ELEVATION & SHAPE STABILITY MONITORING 
SEMI-ANNUAL (6 & 12 MONTH) 

Work includes RTK GPS surveys, static scan and mobile LiDar scans of the structures plus multi beam sonar 
and side scans surveys of the submerged structure and immediate bottom conditions. 

Salaries 
Equipment Use 
Travel 
Expendable Supplies 
Boat 
Faculty/Staff Supplemental 
Total Task2 

$13,236.44 
$ 4,760.00 
$ 225.00 
$ 100.00 
$ 2,080.00 
$ 1,119.56 
$ 21,6()[.00 

Task 3 BREAKWATER WA VE ATTENATION MONITORING SEMI-ANNUAL (6 & 12 MONTH) 

Work includes installing wave gauges at the breakwater site and on adjacent unprotected project sites to 
measure the wave climate in response to various wind and weather conditions. 

Salaries 
Equipment Use 
Travel 
Expendable Supplies 
Boat 
Faculty/Staff Supplemental 
Total Task 3 

$ 10,452.38 
$ 6,800.00 
$ 300.00 
$ 1,020.00 
$ 1,280.00 
$ 5,929.36 
$25,781.75 

ATTACHMENT D-2 
Page 4 of 7 





PROJECT AREA ASSESSMENT - MONITORING YEAR TWO 

Task 1- MONEY ISLAND BEACH PROFILES & BATHYMETRIC SEMI-ANNUAL SURVEYS (18 & 

24MONTHS 

Work includes a site visit to begin assessment of conditions on the ground, followed by detailed topographic 
surveys including beach profiles and bathymetric studies of nearshore and including the nearby Nantuxent 
channel. 

Salaries 
Equipment Use 
Travel 
Expendable Supplies 
Boat 
Total Task IA 

$11,815.58 
$ 1,200.00 
$ 450.00 
$ 100.00 
$ 1,040.00 
$14,605.58 

Task 2 - MONEY ISLAND BREAKWATER ELEVATION & SHAPE ST ABILITY MONITORING 

SEMI-ANNUAL (18 & 24 MONTHS) 

Work includes RTK GPS surveys, static scan and mobile LiDar scans of the structures plus multi beam sonar 
and side scans surveys of the submerged structure and immediate bottom conditions. 

Salaries 
Equipment Use 
Travel 
Expendable Supplies 
Boat 
Faculty/Staff Supplemental 
Total Task2 

$13,236.44 
$ 4,760.00 
$ 225.00 
$ 100.00 
$ 2,080.00 
$ 258.36 
$ 20

1
659.RO 

Task 3-BREAKWATER WAVE ATTENATION MONITORING SEMI-ANNUAL (18 & 24 

MONTHS) 

Work includes installing wave gauges at the breakwater site and on adjacent unprotected project sites to 
measure the wave climate in response to various wind and weather conditions. 

Salaries 
Equipment Use 
Travel 
Expendable Supplies 
Boat 
Faculty/Staff Supplemental 
Total Task3 

$ 10,452.38 
$ 4,800.00 
$ 300.00 
$ 100.00 
$ 1,280.00 
$ 5,929.36 
$25,781.75 

Task 4 - BIOTIC MONITORING (HSC (NMBERS & EGG DENSITY), RED KNOT & FISH 

POPULATIONS, BIVALVE AND CRUSTACEA UTILIZING AND COLONIZING BREAKWATERS 

ATTACHMENT D-2 
Page 6 of 7 



Work includes surveys of HSC spawning densities, weekly monitoring of HSC eggs during the spawning period 
both buried egg clusters and surface clusters, included is monitoring for impinged crabs on the breakwaters 
every 2 days during the spawning season. Examine each breakwater to classify marine life using the structures. 
Red Knot surveys will be conducted at least once every three days daily during May through the migratory 
season at both high and low tides. 

Salaries 
Equipment Use 
Travel 
Contractor - ALS 
Total Task 4 

Task 5 - DATA REDUCTION & ANALYSIS 

$ 3,625.20 
$ 30.00 
$ 75.00 
$40,000.00 
$ 43, 30.2(} 

Work includes downloading the collected field data and preparing for analysis, including creating files for 
ARCGIS MATLAB and other programs used for data analysis. 

Salaries 
Equipment Use 
Total Task 5 

$ 9A9--t29 
$ I 00.00 
$ 9.594.29 

Task 6 - ANNUAL DELIVERABLES (DEM, ELEVATION CHANGE MAPS, CROSS-SECTION 

PLOTS, VOLUME & SHORELINE CHANGES, ETC. REPORT) 

Work includes creating deliverables using ARCGIS to develop OEM's elevation change maps, cross-section 
plots, visual displays of structural changes calculating shoreline position and beach volume changes for 
presentation and combing Abiotic and Biotic monitoring results into a final annual report. 

Salaries 
Equipment Use 
Total Task 6 

Project Year Two Total 

Project Grand Total 

$8,746.74 
$ 30.00 
$8,776.74 

$124,089.55 

$248,179.10 

ATTACHMENT D-2 
Page 7 of 7 




















